IMPORT CARGO STORAGE TARIFF CALCULATION

Effective date: 10/08/2024

STORAGE PERIOD	PERCENTAGE OVER CIF VALUE
1 st – up to 2 business days	0,55%
2 nd – from 3 to 5 business days	1,10%
3 rd – from 6 to 10 business days	1,65%
4 th – from 11 to 20 business days	3,30%
For every 10 business days period or fraction after the 4th period, until the cargo is retrieved	+ 1,65%

Notes:

01. After the 4th (fourth) period the percentage are cumulative;

02. This table is applied cumulative to Table 8

50% (fifty percent) of the tariff set out in Table 7 will be applied in the cases of: (i) cargo imported with the "Drawback" benefit; and (ii) imported cargo released under the Special Customs Regime for Industrial Warehousing under Computerized Control (RECOF).

Table 8

IMPORT CARGO HANDLING TARIFF CALCULATION

Effective date: 10/08/2024

AMOUNT BASED ON VERIFIED GROSS WEIGHT (R\$)

0,0612 per kilogram

Notes:

01. This table is cumulative to Table 7;

- 02. Airport handling tariff will be charged only once;
- 03. Minimum charge: R\$20,41 (twenty reais and forty-one cents)

Table 9

STORAGE AND HANDLING TARIFFS FOR IMPORT CARGO APPLIED IN SPECIAL CASES

Effective date: 10/08/2024

STORAGE PERIOD	OVER GROSS WEIGHT
1 st – up to 4 business days	0,1633 per kilogram
2 nd – for every 2 business days of fraction, added to 1st period, until cargo is retrieved	+ 0,1633 per kilogram
ote: L. Minimum charge: R\$20,41 (twenty reais and forty-one cents)	

Table 7

IMPORT TRANSIT CARGO HANDLING TARIFF

Effective date: 10/08/2024

AMOUNT BASED ON VERIFIED GROSS WEIGHT (R\$)

0,9783 per kilogram

Notes

- 01. Minimum charge: R\$ 101,97 (one hundred and one reais and ninety-seven cents).
- 02. This table is applied for cargo that remains up to 24 (twenty four) hours at TECA
- 03. After the 24 (twenty four) hours period of cargo acceptance at TECA, tables 7 & 8 or table 11 of this Annex wil be applied.

Tabela 11

CUMULATIVE STORAGE AND HANDLING TARIFFS FOR SPECIFIC HIGH VALUE IMPORT CARGO

Effective date: 10/08/2024

87,65/kg 0,44%
50,63/kg 0,22%
/kg 0,11%

Notes:

01. The CIF value per kilo calculation is based on cargo's net weight.

Table 12

CUMULATIVE STORAGE AND HANDLING TARIFFS FOR EXPORT CARGO

Effective date: 10/08/2024

STORAGE PERIOD	AMOUNT OVER GROSS WEIGHT
1 st – up to 4 business days	0,0815 per kilogram
2 nd – for every 2 business days of fraction, added to 1st period, until cargo is retrieved	+ 0,0815 per kilogram

Notes:

- 01. Minimum charge of R\$8,15 (eight reais and fifteen cents) at the origin TECA and R\$4,08 (four reias and eight cents) at transit TECA.
- 02. Values are cumulative once the 2nd period has started;
- 03. 50% (fifty percent) reduction for cases that perishable cargo is returned to TECA, due for delays or canceling of scheduled flight.

STORAGE AND HANDLING TARIFFS FOR CARGO UNDER PENALTY OF LOSS

Effective date: 10/08/2024

STORAGE PERIOD	AMOUNT OVER FOB VALEU
1 st – up to 45 days	1,10%
2 nd – from 46 to 90 days	2,20%
3 rd – from 91 to 120 days	3,30%
4 th – above 120 days	5,50%